Pfann, G.A. (2006) Downsizing and heterogeneous firing costs, Review of Economics and Statistics, 88,
158-70.

Pindyck, R.S. (1991) Irreversibility, uncertainty, and investment, Journal of Economic Literature, 29, 1110-
48.

Pinsonneault, A. and Kraemer, K.L. (1997) Middle management downsizing: an empirical investigation of
the impact of information technology, Management Science, 43, 659-79.

Radner, R. (1992) Hierarchy: the economics of management, Journal of Economic Literature, 30, 1382-
415.

Rajan, G.R. and Wulf, J. (2006) The flattening firm: evidence from panel data on the changing nature of
corporate hierarchies, Review of Economics and Statistics, 88, 759-73.

Small, K.A. (1987) A discrete choice model for ordered alternatives, Econometrica, 55, 409-24.

Rosen, S. (1982) Authority, control, and the distribution of earnings, Bell Journal of Economics, 13, 311-
23.

Tversky, A. (1972) Choice by elimination, Journal of Mathematical Psychology, 9, 341-67.

Wooldridge, J.M. (2002) Econometric analysis of cross section and panel data, MIT Press, Cambridge.

20

Table 1. Inputs of skills before and after restructuring of the workplace

Manual workers Non-manual workers Total

N1
Shares per

row ⁄  column N2
Shares per

row ⁄  column N Shares per
row ⁄  column

Total 3531 .655 ⁄   1.0 1858 .345 ⁄   1.0 5389 1.0 ⁄   1.0

Selected 705 .656 ⁄   .20 370 .344 ⁄   .20 1075 1.0 ⁄   .20

Displaced 2826 .655 ⁄   .80 1488 .345 ⁄   .80 4314 1.0 ⁄   .80

Notes: This Table shows the numbers of workers employed in two different skill levels before the
realization of the restructuring plan, after the selection had taken place, as well as the number of
workers affected by the reorganization of the workforce of Fokker.
`

21

Table 2. Average hourly wages of manual and non-manual workers

Friday
03/15/1996

Monday
03/18/1996

Change
(in percent points)

Skill1 NM M NM/M NM M NM/M

All workers Mean 45.52 26.62 1.71 46.31 26.59 1.74 1.9
St.Dev 11.96 4.13 2.90 12.37 4.11 3.01 3.8

Women & Men

Women Mean 40.49 24.72 1.64 42.57 23.91 1.78 8.7
St.Dev 9.72 3.64 2.67 9.93 4.26 2.33 -12.7